

SUPREME COURT COPY

COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE, )  
 )  
 )  
 Plaintiff and Respondent, )  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
 STEVENSON BUYCKS, )  
 )  
 )  
 Defendant and Appellant. )

---

S231765

Ct.App. 2/8 B262023

(Los Angeles County Superior Court  
No. NA097755)

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

AUG 30 2016

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

**JOINT APPLICATION TO APPEAR AS AMICI CURIAE**  
**IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT AND APPELLANT**  
**STEVENSON BUYCKS AND BRIEF OF**  
**THE CALIFORNIA PUBLIC DEFENDERS ASSOCIATION AND**  
**THE PUBLIC DEFENDER OF VENTURA COUNTY**

STEPHEN P. LIPSON, Public Defender  
 Michael C. McMahon, Chief Deputy  
 SBN 71909  
*State Bar Certified Specialist - Criminal Law*  
*State Bar Certified Specialist - Appellate Law*  
 800 S. Victoria Avenue  
 Ventura, California 93009  
 (805) 477-7114  
 michael.mcmahon@ventura.org  
 Attorneys for amici curiae  
 CALIFORNIA PUBLIC DEFENDERS  
 ASSOCIATION and PUBLIC DEFENDER  
 OF VENTURA COUNTY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE,	)	S231765
	)	
Plaintiff and Respondent,	)	Ct.App. 2/8 B262023
v.	)	
	)	(Los Angeles County Superior Court
STEVENSON BUYCKS,	)	No. NA097755.)
	)	
Defendant and Appellant.	)	
	)	

---

**JOINT APPLICATION TO APPEAR AS AMICI CURIAE  
 IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT AND APPELLANT  
 STEVENSON BUYCKS AND BRIEF OF  
 THE CALIFORNIA PUBLIC DEFENDERS ASSOCIATION AND  
 THE PUBLIC DEFENDER OF VENTURA COUNTY**

STEPHEN P. LIPSON, Public Defender  
 Michael C. McMahon, Chief Deputy  
 SBN 71909  
*State Bar Certified Specialist - Criminal Law*  
*State Bar Certified Specialist - Appellate Law*  
 800 S. Victoria Avenue  
 Ventura, California 93009  
 (805) 477-7114  
[michael.mcmahon@ventura.org](mailto:michael.mcmahon@ventura.org)  
 Attorneys for amici curiae  
 CALIFORNIA PUBLIC DEFENDERS  
 ASSOCIATION and PUBLIC DEFENDER  
 OF VENTURA COUNTY

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page:
Table of Contents . . . . .	2
Table of Authorities for Application to Appear as Amici . . . . .	4
Joint Application to appear as amici curiae in support of DEFENDANT AND APPELLANT STEVENSON BUYCKS and brief of the <i>CALIFORNIA PUBLIC DEFENDERS ASSOCIATION</i> and the <i>PUBLIC DEFENDER OF VENTURA COUNTY</i> . . . . .	8
A. The California Public Defenders Association is the largest and most influential association of criminal defense attorneys and public defenders in the State of California. Our collective experience regarding the law and our appellate advocacy on criminal justice issues puts us in a unique position to assist the court in this case. . . . .	9
B. The Ventura County Public Defender’s office is established pursuant to Government Code sections 27700-27712 to provide quality legal representation to indigent persons in the courts of Ventura County. Historically, the Public Defender is well-versed on all issues relating to California’s criminal justice system and often provides amicus services to the California courts on issues of statewide significance. . . . .	11
The Prayer . . . . .	12
Our Discussion and Observations . . . . .	13
I. The primary purposes of Proposition 47 are financial. Its purposes are to save money on incarceration of persons like Buycks and to use the saved funds for mental health, housing, and substance abuse services to reduce recidivism. . . . .	14

II.	The Safe Neighborhoods and Schools Act must be broadly and liberally construed to accomplish its primary purposes. . . . .	17
III.	Prop 47 authorizes a resentencing rather than a limited modification or adjustment to an otherwise final sentence. . . . .	18
IV.	At the resentencing of Buycks, good cause within the meaning of section 1018 existed for withdrawal of the admission of the enhancement. The recall of the original sentence vacated the judgment as to that allegation. . . . .	19
V.	At a resentencing, the court has the discretion to strike an on-bail enhancement in the interests of justice when the primary offense has become a misdemeanor. . . . .	20
VI.	Defendant Buycks was not eligible for resentencing on the penalty enhancement for committing a new felony while released on bail on a drug offense because the superior court had reclassified the conviction for the drug offense as a misdemeanor under the provisions of Proposition 47. . . . .	21
VII.	Subdivision (g) of section 12022.1 should now be read to include circumstances in which the primary felony no longer exists due to an appeal, a writ of habeas corpus, or legislative elimination of a felony. . . . .	22
	Conclusion . . . . .	22
	Certificate of Word Count . . . . .	23
	Declaration of Service . . . . .	End

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**FOR APPLICATION TO APPEAR AS AMICI CURIAE**

	<b>Page:</b>
<b><u>Constitution</u></b>	
Eighth Amend. . . . .	10
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Albertson v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 796 . . . . .	10
<i>Barnett v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 890 . . . . .	9
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> (1984) 467 U.S. 479 . . . . .	10
<i>Chambers v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 673 . . . . .	10
<i>Erwin v. Appellate Dept.</i> (1983) 146 Cal.App.3d 715 . . . . .	12
<i>Galindo v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1 . . . . .	9
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> (2006) 549 U.S. 1076 . . . . .	10
<i>Harris v. Superior Court (People)</i> S231489 . . . . .	9
<i>Kling v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1068 . . . . .	10
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> (2003) 538 U.S. 63 . . . . .	10
<i>Manduley v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 537 . . . . .	10
<i>Monge v. California</i> (1998) 524 U.S. 721. . . . .	10
<i>Morse v. Municipal Court</i> (1974) 13 Cal.3d 149 . . . . .	10
<i>Packer v. Superior Court</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 695 . . . . .	10
<i>People v. Albillar</i> (2010) 51 Cal.4th 47 . . . . .	9
<i>People v. Beltran</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 935 . . . . .	9
<i>People v. Buycks</i> , S231765 . . . . .	8
<i>People v. Douglas</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 85 . . . . .	10
<i>People v. Lenix</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 602 . . . . .	9
<i>People v. Loyd</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 997 . . . . .	10
<i>People v. Morales</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 399 . . . . .	9
<i>People v. Nelson</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1242 . . . . .	9
<i>People v. Robey</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 1218 . . . . .	9
<i>People v. Sanders</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 318 . . . . .	10
<i>People v. Salazar</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1031. . . . .	10, 12

<i>People v. Sasser</i> (2015) 63 Cal.4th 399 . . . .	9
<i>People v. Wagner</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1039 . . . .	11
<i>Samson v. California</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 843 . . . .	10
<i>United States v. Knights</i> (2001) 534 U.S. 112 . . . .	10

**Codes and Statutes**

Bus. & Prof. Code, § 6070, subd. (b) . . . .	9
Ca. Rules of Ct., rule 8.512 (d)(2) . . . .	8
Govt. Code, §§ 27700-27712 . . . .	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**FOR BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE DEFENDANT**

	<b>Page:</b>
<b><u>Constitutions:</u></b>	
U. S. Const. . . . .	17
Due Process Clause . . . . .	17
 <b><u>Cases:</u></b>	
<i>Gikas v. Zolin</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 841 . . . . .	22
<i>In re J.L.</i> , (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 43 . . . . .	19
<i>In re Jovan B.</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 801 . . . . .	13
<i>John L. v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 158. . . . .	16
<i>People v. Avery</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 49 . . . . .	17
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> (2009) 177 Cal.App.4th 1182 . . . . .	17
<i>People ex rel. Lungren v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 294 . . . . .	17
<i>People v. McClanahan</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 860 . . . . .	13
<i>People v. Meloney</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1145 . . . . .	14
<i>People v. Ormiston</i> (2003) 105 Cal.App.4th 676. . . . .	18
<i>People v. Park</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 782 . . . . .	15, 16
<i>People v. Rhoads</i> (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 56 . . . . .	19
<i>People v. Superior Court (Romero)</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 497 . . . . .	20
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 206 . . . . .	20
<i>People v. Walker</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 577 . . . . .	13
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 148. . . . .	21
 <b><u>Codes &amp; Statutes:</u></b>	
Govt. Code, § 7599.1, subd. (a) . . . . .	15
Govt. Code, § 7599.1, subd. (b) . . . . .	15
Health & Saf. Code, 11350 . . . . .	16
Pen. Code . . . . .	13
Pen. Code, § 666, subd. (a) . . . . .	16
Pen. Code, § 1000 . . . . .	18
Pen. Code, § 1018 . . . . .	19

Pen. Code, § 1170 . . . . .	18
Pen. Code, § 1170.18, subd. (a) . . . . .	18
Pen. Code, § 1170.18, subd. (b) . . . . .	21
Pen. Code, § 1170.18, subd. (k) . . . . .	16, 21
Pen. Code, § 1318 . . . . .	17
Pen. Code, § 1385 . . . . .	20
Pen. Code, § 1385, subd. (c) . . . . .	20
Pen. Code, § 12022.1 . . . . .	13, 16, 18, 19
Pen. Code, § 12022.1, subd. (b) . . . . .	16, 18
Pen. Code, § 12022.1, subd. (g) . . . . .	13, 22
Pen. Code, § 29800, et seq . . . . .	21
Veh. Code, § 2800.2, subd. (a) . . . . .	16

**Other:**

2016-1027 Budget: Fiscal Impacts of Proposition 47 . . . . .	15
Assembly Bill 1056 . . . . .	14, 15
Mr. Justice Frankfurter and the Reading of Statutes, H. Friendly	17
Proposition 47, Cousens & Bigelow . . . . .	18
Realignment Legislation of 2011 . . . . .	15
Safe Neighborhoods and Schools Act (Prop. 47). . . . .	passim
Safe Neighborhoods and Schools Act, § 15 . . . . .	17
Safe Neighborhoods and Schools Act, § 18 . . . . .	17
Safe Neighborhoods and Schools Fund . . . . .	14
Three Strikes Reform Act . . . . .	15
Voter Information Guide, Gen. Elec. (Nov. 4, 2014) . . . . .	17
